
Page 1 of 5 
 

 DETAILS OF CONTRACTS PLACED AGAINST TENDERS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY -2019 
FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 

 
 

 
Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract No. 
& Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

1 CDC0241P19 Construction of 
approach road, effluent 
pit, drainage, plinth & 
foundation for Derrick 
Leg, Pump, PCR, 
Power Pack, Cement 
Silos, Pillow 
Foundation, Dwarf Wall 
around Plinth area, 
Retainer Pit & Toilet 
etc. to suit VDF-1 new 
(E-2000) Rig Outfit for 
location SDYA in 
Sadiya Block AA-
ONN-2010/3 at Sadiya, 
Dist-Tinsukia, Assam  
 

Open-E 
Tender 

12.01.19 Two Bid  21.02.2019 10 (Ten) 
Nos. 

9 (Nine) Nos. 
*List attached 
as Annexure-I 

1 (One) No.  
Hridayananda 
Konwar 

Yes 6113209 Dtd- 
08.07.2019 

G.D. Constn. 
Vendor Code: 
408946 

2,26,07,780.07 24 Weeks. 

2 CDC1251P20 Revamping  of Tipling 
Tiniali to Bhadoi 
Panchali DBY-NHK 
road from Chainage 
5000.00 mtr. to 
10200.00 Mtr. (CH:00 
at Tipling Tiniali) by 
replacement of existing 
damaged HPC, applying 
prime coat, tack coat, 
50 MM thick BM & 40 
MM thick SDBC,  
 
 

Open-E 
Tender 

12.01.19 Composite 
Bid 

06.06.2019 24 (Twenty 
Four) Nos. 

20 (Twenty) 
Nos. 
*List attached 
as Annexure-I 

4 (Four) Nos.   
*List attached 
as Annexure-I 
 

Yes 6113263 Dtd- 
31.07.2019 

Biju Hazarika 
Vendor Code: 
408082 

3,42,44,312.40 26 Weeks. 



Page 2 of 5 
 

Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract No. 
& Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

3 CDO0660P19 Laying/replacement of 
100 mm NB API 5LX-
46 welded flow lines on 
requirement basis for 
Drilling wells, Work 
over wells, Water 
Injection lines, 
Formation water 
disposal lines, gas 
artery lines and 50 mm 
NB welded gas 
pipelines under 
Barekuri EPS, Baghjan 
EPS, Hapjan OCS, 
Makum OCS and 
Hebeda OCS in Eastern 
Asset of OIL's 
operational areas in 
Assam. 
 

Open –E 
Tender 

01.03.2019 Two Bid 09.04.2019 4 3. 
M/s Engineering 
Enterprise, M/s 
Woodland 
Works (I) Pvt. 
Ltd. and M/s R. 
L. Agarwalla & 
Co. 

1 
M/s B. S. 
Construction & 
Engineers 

Yes 6113250 
dated 
27.07.2019 

M/s 
Engineering 
Enterprise 

. 2,53,16,266.00 
(excl GST) 

10.08.2021 

4 CDO0547P19 Hiring the services for 
Creation of As-built 
P&ID and PFD 
drawings, HAZOP 
study, Quantitative Risk 
Analysis, Consequence 
Analysis of Crude oil 
and Natural Gas 
Production installations 
of Oil India Ltd for a 
period of 2 (two) years 
with a provision to enter 
into a framework 
agreement for a 
duration of 2 (two) 
years. 

Open-E 
Tender 

18.02.2019 Composite  
Bid 

02.04.2019 6 3. 
M/s Techniche 
Engineering Pvt. 
Ltd., 
M/s Bell 
Engineering 
Softwares 
Technologists 
Ltd. and  M/s 
iFluids 
Engineering 

3. 
M/s Santane 
Consultants Pvt. 
Ltd.,              
M/s Converge 
Engineering 
Pvt. Ltd.,      
M/s Dekra India 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Yes 6113266 
dated 
31.07.2019 

M/s Bell 
Engineering 
Software 
Technologists 
Ltd 

. 49,13,000.00 
(excl GST) 

31.08.2021 



Page 3 of 5 
 

Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract No. 
& Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

5 CDG9193P19 Charter Hire of One No. 
of 2000 HP Rigs 

Open E-
Tender 

07.02.2019 Two Bid 07.03.2019 8 4(Four) 
1. M/s. JayBee 
Energy Pvt. Ltd. 
2. Quippo Oil & 
Gas 
Infrastructure 
Ltd. 
3. M/s. Sindhu 
Trade Links 
Ltd. 
4. M/s. 
Foresight 
Offshore 
Drilling 

4(Four) 
 
1. M/s. Simplex 

Infrastructure 
Limited 

2. M/s. Deep 
Industries Ltd. 

3. M/s. John 
Energy Ltd. 

4. M/s. Starbit 
Oilfield 
Services India 

 

Yes 6113249 / 
CDG9193P19
/DRLG/19 
dtd. 
27.07.2019 

M/s. JayBee 
Energy Pvt. 
Ltd. 

1,45,44,32,000 3(Three) 
years from 
the date of 
commenc
ement of 
operation 

6 CDI1359P20 Hiring of Services for 
live webcasting of OIL's 
60th AGM 2019 for 
shareholders 

Open-E 
Tender 

11.05.2019 Composite  
Bid 

11.06.2019 01(One) 01 (One) 
 
M/S Webx 
Technologies 
Pvt. Ltd 

NIL Yes  6208853 
dated 
12.07.2019 

M/S Webx 
Technologies 
Pvt. Ltd 

188,800.00 
(inclusive of 
18% GST) 

After 3 
Days w.e.f. 
16.08.2019 
 

7 CDI1358P20 Hiring of Desktop 
Computers/Laptops 
Service for 60th AGM 
of OIL 2019. 

Open-E 
Tender 

11.05.2019 Composite  
Bid 

11.06.2019 01(One) 01 (One) 
 
M/s Bright Land 
Computer 

NIL Yes  6208854 
dated 
16.07.2019 

M/S Bright 
Land 
Computer 

3,86,450.00 
(inclusive of 18% 
GST) 

After 4 
Days w.e.f. 
16.08.2019 
 

8 CDI1454P20 Hiring services for - 
Stage & Pandal 
Decoration Service for 
60th AGM of OIL 2019 
 

Open-E 
Tender 

21.05.2019 Composite  
Bid 

20.06.2019 02(Two) 02(Two) 
M/s Mridul Borah 
M/s. Rekha 
Enterprise 
 

NIL Yes 6113233 dated 
18.07.2019 

M/S Mridul 
Borah 
 

 3,73,278.60 
(inclusive of 18% 
GST) 

After 01 
Month 

9 CDI1383P20 Hiring services for 
installation of LED Wall, 
Plasma TV and CCTV 
camera at Bihutoli, 
Duliajan during OIL’s 
60th AGM. 

Open-E 
Tender 

18.06.2019 Composite  
Bid 

25.06.2019 02(Two) 02(Two) 
M/s A.R.T 
Entertainment & 
Services Pvt Ltd. 
 
M/s Nishant 
Enterprise 
 

01(One) 
 
M/s Nishant 
Enterprise 
 

Yes 6113246 dated 
25.07.2019 

M/S A.R.T 
Entertainment 
& Services Pvt 
Ltd. 
 

 3,36,300.00 
(inclusive of 18% 
GST) 

After 1 Day 
w.e.f. 
17.08.2019 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 

Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract No. 
& Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

10 CDI0832P19 Supply, Installation, 
Testing and 
Commissioning of 
Electrical Equipment of 
01 No. 11 kV/415 V 
substation at R&D 
Complex (PACER 
area), Duliajan on 
LSTK basis 

Open-E 
Tender 

16.03.2019 Two bid  25.04.2019 08(Eight) 03 (Three) 
 
M/s. Everlite 
Engineering 
Industries. 
 
M/s. Power Grid 
Associates 
 
M/s.  Mascot 
Electromech Pvt. 
Ltd. 
 
 
 

05 (Five) 
 
M/s Gayatri 
Electric Projects 
(India)Pvt Ltd. 
 
M/s Shreeyam 
Power And Steel 
Industries 
Limited. 
 
M/s Telmos 
Electronics 
 
M/s Prime 
Engineers 
 
M/s Pradhyot 
Projects Pvt 

 

Yes 6113204 
dated 
04.07.2019 

M/s.  Everlite 
Engineering 
Industries. 

2,39,52,820.00 
(inclusive of 
18% GST) 

After 2 
years 

 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 5 
 

ANNEXURE-I 
 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Nos.  & Names of parties qualified after Technical Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names of parties not 
qualified after Technical  

Evaluation 
 

1 CDC0241P19 9 (Nine) Nos. 
Badri Rai Construction Pvt. Ltd., Manabjyoti Gogoi & Co., Mridul Borah, S. G. Construction, Sunil Hazarika, Binud Kr. Saikia, Numal 
Saikia, G. D. Construction, Sunil Shah 

1 (One) No.  Hridayananda Konwar 

2 CDC1251P20 20 (Twenty) Nos. 
Ranjan Dutta, Anuj Saikia, Suman Construction, Nurul Amin, Badri Rai Construction Pvt.Ltd., G D Construction, Manabjyoti Gogoi & Co. 
D.J. Construction, S G Construction, D.J. and Associates (P) Ltd. , Sahabuddin Siddique, Probin Dutta, B.K. More, Sanjay Kumar Singh 
Biju Hazarika, Santosh Garodia, Numal Saikia, Binud Kr. Saikia, Bhaskar Borchetia, Techno Grid Pte Ltd. 
 

4 (Four) Nos.   
Je Dee Enterprise, R.P. Jallan 
Hridayananda Konwar, O.P. Garodia 

 


